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Department of Growth Management 

DISCLAIMER 
The information provided herein is for general planning purposes only. Although the information is updated periodically, Okaloosa County cannot guarantee or warrant that the information is 
current at any given time. This information should not be used for permitting, investment, or other similar purposes. Information should always be verified as to its accuracy at any given time. 



OKALOOSA COUNTY PLANNING PROFILES 

Foreword 
Pursuant to Florida Statute (F.S.) Section 163.3191 and Section 163.3177 the Okaloosa County 
Planning Profiles serve as the available data from professionally accepted sources in support of the 
Okaloosa County Comprehensive Plan. The Planning Profiles also support the evaluation and appraisal 
process to determine whether the need exists for the county to amend the comprehensive plan to reflect 
changes in state requirement. 

Methodology used to prepare this profile was to divide the County into a North Okaloosa profile, and a 
South Okaloosa profile. These areas were then further subdivided into "planning areas" based upon U.S. 
Postal Service zip codes. Demographics were analyzed by using "traffic analysis zones" created by the 
Okaloosa-Walton Transportation Planning Organization for the 2045 Long Range Transportation Plan 
Update. The boundaries of the planning areas which are based upon zip code boundaries do not always 
align exactly with the traffic analysis zones. 

When compiling the data and information presented herein the most current data available was 
used as much as possible. It should be noted that very little original data was generated for this 
profile. The data and information presented here was obtained from a variety of sources and 
compiled into one central data source. For the analysis purposes, data from incorporated areas was 
excluded as much as possible. 

Data Sources 
A. GENERAL DEMOGRAPHICS: Esri Business Analyst, Bureau of Economic and 

Business Research (BEBR), POPULATION DENSITY: Emerald Coast Regional 
Council 

B. LAND USE: Okaloosa County GIS, Okaloosa County Property Appraiser 

C. LAND CHARACTERISTICS: Official Records of Okaloosa County; Okaloosa County GIS 
GIS. PRIME FARMLANDS: National Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) 

D. TRANSPORTATION: Florida Department of Transportation District 3 Level of Service 
Report; Okaloosa County Public Works Traffic Report 

E. UTILITIES: Haile Innovation 

F. COMMUNITY FACILITIES: Okaloosa County GIS 

G. PUBLIC SCHOOLS: Okaloosa County School District 

H. CONSERVATION AREAS AND RESOURCES: Okaloosa County GIS 

Federal Emergency Management Agency, Florida Natural Areas 

Inventory 

I. PARKS AND RECREATION: Okaloosa County Parks and Recreation System, 

DISCLAIMER 

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS INTENDED FOR GENERAL 
PLANNING PURPOSES ONLY AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE. ANY 
RELIANCE UPON THE DATA PRESENTED HEREIN SHOULD BE 
INDEPENDENTLY VERIFIED AS TO RELIABILITY AND ACCURACY. OKALOOSA 
COUNTY SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY ERRORS CONTAINED HEREIN OR 
ANY DAMAGES IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OF THE INFORMATION 
CONTAINED HEREIN 
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PLANNING PROFILE PLANNING AREA 32536 DEMOGRAPHICS 

A. GENERAL DEMOGRAPHICS 

A. POPULATION DATA 

1. Population Estimates (Okaloosa County) 

2018 2023 
Year 

206,409 219,663 

2. Population Estimates (32526) 

2018 2023 
Year 

7,687 8,661 

Sources: Esri Business Analyst 

%Change 
2017-2023 

2035 

6.42 245,200 

%Change 
2018-2023 

12.67 

Bureau ofEconomic & Business Research (BEBR) 

B. HOUSING DATA(# of new residential construction units) 

1. Dwelling Units (32536) 

%Change 
2023-2035 

11.63 

% of County 
population 

3.94% 

2019 2023 % of Change 2019-2023 
Year 

55 247 349.09% 

C. GENERAL DESCRIPTION 

Planning Area 32536 is comprised of the City of Crestview urbanized area and 
surrounding unincorporated Auburn/Silver Springs communities. The urbanized 
area is more densely populated and contains typical urban services, shopping 
centers, grocery supermarkets, government offices, etc. This area is well 
established with a defined land use pattern. The Auburn/Silver Springs area has 
been transitioning from primarily rural to a more subdivided residential area. 

The Auburn/Silver Springs communities provide basic community services such as 
grocery stores, post office, fire stations, and restaurants. 

D. DATAANALYSIS 

The purpose of this analysis is to identify population and housing patterns. Population 
estimates exclude incorporated areas. Per the data extracted from the sources listed, 
the Crestview/Auburn Planning Area experienced a 12.67% increase in population from 
2017 to 2023. In addition, new residential construction exhibited a 349.09% increase 
from 2019 to 2023. The unincorporated Crestview/Auburn Planning Area comprises 
3.94% (8,661 persons) of the total population of the County. 
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B. LAND USE 

1. Existing Land Use Map 

Existing land use was determined by using Department of Revenue Property Use Codes as used 
by the Okaloosa County Property Appraiser for property tax purposes. Each land use was 
identified and mapped using Geographic Information Systems. Property Use Codes (PUC) for 
each existing land use listed are as follows. A complete list of the PUC is provided as Appendix A. 

1. Residential: 000100 - 000900 
2. Commercial: 001000 - 003901 
3. Industrial: 004000 - 004817 
4. Agriculture: 005000 - 006900 
5. Institutional: 007000 - 007900 
6. Public: 008000 - 008900 
7. Other: 009100 - 009960 

The existing land use based on the preceding codes is shown on Map 3. Approximate acreage of 
each land use shown is described in Table 1. 

Land Use 

Residential 

Commercial 

Industrial 

Agriculture 

Institutional 

Public 

Other 

TABLE 1 
EXISTING LAND USE 

Source: Okaloosa County Property Appraiser 

Acres 

3674 

105 

25 

8,125 

71 

3,236 

2,138 

2. Future Land Use Map 

Comparison between the Existing Land Use Map (ELUM) and the adopted Future Land Use Map 
(FLUM) of the Comprehensive Plan is shown on Map 4. The gross acreage of each FLUM 
category is shown in Table 2. 

Land Use 

Agriculture 

Commercial 

Conservation 

Crestview 

Federal Reservation 

Industrial 

Low Density Residential 

Medium Denstiy Residential 

Mixed Use 

Rural Residential 

Water 
Source: Okaloosa County GIS 

TABLE 2 
FUTURE LAND USE 

Acres 

6,978 

10 

2,664 

8,744 

1 

24 

3,672 

7 

979 

5,165 

224 

The acreage totals provided for existing land uses and for future land uses are not derived from 
the same source and therefore, will not be the same acreage totals. The purpose of Table 1 and 
Table 2 is to show comparison of the difference between what land uses actually exist today and 
what the land use may look like in the future. 

5 
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Source: Okaloosa County Property Appraiser 
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Source: Okaloosa County GIS 
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Source: Okaloosa County GIS 
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OKALOOSA COUNTY 
PLANNING PROFILE PLANNING AREA 32536 CRESTVIEW/AUBURN 

C. LAND CHARACTERISTICS 

1. Vacant Land 

The term "vacant land" means land that has not been improved or otherwise developed with 
structures or buildings. Vacant land within the planning area is shown on Map 5. The areas 
shown include lands listed on the Property Use Code as 000000 - 000080 (vacant) and 009900 
(no-ag acreage). 

2. Large Landholders 

Large landholders are single person (including corporations) land owners who own 1000 acres of 
land or more. Large landholders are shown and described on Map 6. 

3.Subdivided Lands 

The term "subdivided lands" means properties that have been subdivided from a larger parcel or 
tract of land by the landowner for purposes of conveyance to another owner when such 
subdivided property is then subject to a separate and distinct legal description. These do not 
include original government lots, "lot splits", or minor divisions of land. Information within this 
document regarding plats and subdivisions has not been updated since the previous version. 

a. Recorded Plats 

A recorded plat shows subdivided lands represented as a plat and recorded in the Official 
Records of Okaloosa County. Recorded plats are described in Table 3. 

Name 
Oakcrest F/G Plat #1 
Oakcrest F/G Plat #2 
Oakcrest F/G Plat #4 

Oakcrest F/G Plat #5 
West Hill Addition 
Coleman Homes 
Cayson Addition to Crestview 
Oakcrest F/G Plat #3 
Edneys West Hill 
Staff Addition to Crestview 
Hudson Addition to Crestview 

TABLE 3 
RECORDED PLATS 

Year Platted 
1926 
1926 
1926 

1926 
1941 
1944 
1947 
1947 
1948 
1948 
1952 

Name 

Oakdale M/F Re-sub BLK 5 

Normandy Terrace 

Oakcrest Farms & Groves Re-Plat 

Edneys West Hill Addition 

Lake Silver 

Lake Silver 1st Addition 

Normandy Terrace 1st Addition 

Leon Heights 

Doris Alene 

Crestview Manor 

Oakdale M/F 

Holly Hills 

Country Club Estates #1 

Foxwood Estates #1 

Gladway Subdivision 

Countryview Estates 

Beacons Bend 

Dogwoods Estates 1st Addition 

Indian Trails 

Beacons Bend South 

Bethelridge Phase I 

Rolling Hills Estates 

Countryview Oaks 

Linene Woods 

TABLE 3 
RECORDED PLATS 

Holly Hills Re-Subdivision Edge Manor 

Colony Ridge Phase I 

Hutcheson Hill 

Deer Valley Estates 

Mathison Creek Estates 

Year Platted 

1956 

1957 

1957 

1959 

1959 

1959 

1959 

1959 

1960 

1961 

1963 

1969 

1985 

1985 

1985 

1986 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1988 

1988 

1988 

1991 

1992 

1993 

1996 

1996 

1997 

1997 

9 
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2024 

Name 

Dorchester Place 

Silver Oaks Phase I 

Foxwood Addition 

Juniper Creek Estates Phase I 

Mathison Creek Estates Phase I 

Kindals Corner 

Silver Oaks Phase 11 
Lee Farms Phase I 

Carnegie Hills Phase I 

Carnegie Hills Phase II 

Lake Arthur Estates Phase I 

Lake Arthur Estates Phase 11 
Silver Creek Estates 

Ashtons Preserve 

Four Winds Subdivision 

Juniper Creek Estates Phase II 

Silver Springs Estates 

Zachary Estates 

Lee Farms Phase II 

Nanterre Subdivision Phases 1&11 
Silverwoods Estates 

Wind Meadows 

Camellia Cove 

Nanterre Subdivision Phase Ill 

Cardinal Estates 

Majestic Oaks Vineyard Phase I 

Lee Farms Phase I 

Nature Lake Phase I 
Source: Okaloosa County GIS 

TABLE 3 (Continued) 
RECORDED PLATS 

Okaloosa County Property Appraiser 

Year Platted 

1998 

1998 

1999 

2001 

2001 

2002 

2002 

2003 

2004 

2004 

2004 

2004 

2004 

2005 

2005 

2005 

2005 

2005 

2006 

2006 

2006 

2006 

2007 

2007 

2008 

2008 

2009 

2014 

b. Unrecorded Subdivisions 

An unrecorded subdivision is the subdivision of land into smaller lots or parcels which has not 
been recorded in the Official Records of Okaloosa County. Unrecorded subdivisions are 
described in Table 4. 

Name 
Calebro (Ridelake Road) 

Source: Okaloosa County GIS 

TABLE 4 
UNRECORDED PLATS 

Okaloosa County Property Appraiser 

4. Agricultural Lands 

The planning area contains significant amounts of agricultural lands. For planning purposes these 
have been categorized by Property Use Code as follows: Improved Agriculture 005000 - 005068; 
Cropland 005100 - 005300; Timberland 005400 - 005900; Pastureland 006000 - 006500; Groves 
006600 - 006400; Poultry, Bees, Fish 006700; Dairies, Feedlots 006800; and, Ornamentals 
006900. The distribution of agricultural lands by use code is shown on Map 5. Prime farmland is 
shown on Map 5A. 

5. Conservation Lands 

Conservation lands are those areas set aside for the purpose of conserving or protecting natural 
resources. There are extensive conservation lands within the planning area including portions of 
Northwest Florida Water Management District Water Management Areas. 
Conservation lands within the planning area are shown on Map 5. 
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Source: National Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) 
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D. TRANSPORTATION 

Transportation facilities in the planning area are limited to state, county, and local roads and 
highways. As specified by statute roads and highways within the County as classified as "State 
Highway System" (s. 335.01, F.S.) or "County Road System" (s.334.03, F.S.). These are shown 
on Map 7. 

1. State Highway System (SHS) 

State highways within the planning area include State Road 85, Highway 10 (US 90) and Interstate 
10. General characteristics of these roadways were taken from FOOT 2022 District 3 Level of 
Service. Operation and maintenance responsibility for the SHS lies with the Florida Department 
of Transportation (FOOT). 

a. State Road 85 North 
Segment: CR 85A (Bill Lundy Rd) to Eglin Reservation N boundary 
No. of Lanes 4 
Functional Class 
Facility Type 
LOS Area 
FOOT LOS 
County LOS 

Principal Arterial 
Divided 
Transitioning 
D 
C 

FOOT Station 1603: SR 85-375' N of Third Avenue, Crestview 

2018 AADT 

25500 

FOOT Station 5112: 825' N of Long Drive 

2023 AADT 

28500 

2018 AADT 2023 AADT 

27500 29500 

FOOT Station 5057: 0.233 mile N of SR 10 (US 90) 

2018 AADT 2023 AADT 

28000 29500 

% of change AADT 

11.76% 

% of change AADT 

7.27% 

% of change AADT 

5.36% 

FOOT Station 5060: SR 85-150' N of Cobb Ave, Crestview 

2018 AADT 

37500 

2023 AADT 

41500 

FOOT Station 1606: SR 85-600' S of Duggan Ave (N of Goodwin Ave) 

2018 AADT 2023 AADT 

44500 47000 

FOOT Station 1607: SR 85-300 N of Cracker Barrel RD (S of 1-10) 

2018 AADT 2023 AADT 

49500 50500 

b. State Road 10 (US 90) 
Segment: SR 85 (Ferdon Blvd) to Yellow River Bridge 
No. of Lanes 4 
Functional Class 
Facility Type 
LOS Area 
FDOTLOS 
County LOS 

Minor Arterial 
Undivided (part) divided (part) 
Transitioning 
D 
DIC 

FOOT Station 5052: SR 10 (US 90) 350' W of SR 85 (Ferdon Blvd) 
2018 AADT 2023 AADT 

17300 17200 

% of change AADT 

10.67% 

% of change AADT 

5.62% 

% of change AADT 

2.02% 

% of change AADT 

-0.58% 

FOOT Station 5053 SR 10 (US 90): 400' W of Main Street (E of Lloyd Street) 

2018 AADT 2023 AADT % of change AADT 

21000 22500 7.14% 
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FDOT Station 1602 SR 10 (US 90): 1200' W of Lindberg Street 

2018 AADT 2023 AADT 

18200 20500 

FOOT Station 0122: SR-10/ US 90-2 miles W of SR 85 

2018 AADT 

14144 

c. Interstate 10 

2023 AADT 

16896 

Segment: 57002002 EB OFF to 57002006 EB OFF 
No. of Lanes 4 
Functional Class 
Facility Type 
LOS Area 
FOOT LOS 
County LOS 

Principal Arterial 
Divided 
Rural undeveloped 
D 
B 

FOOT Station 0318 SR-8/I-10,@Antioch Road O/P, Okaloosa Co. 
2018 AADT 2023 AADT 

29093 32484 

2. County Road System (CRS} 

% of change AADT 

12.64% 

% of change AADT 

19.46% 

% of change AADT 

11.66% 

The County Road System within the planning area is comprised of "numbered" county roads 
and local streets. Operation and maintenance responsibility for the CRS lies with Okaloosa 
County. 

a. Numbered County Roads 
Numbered county roads within the planning area include: 

CR 4 Antioch Road 
CR 188 Old Bethel Road 

General characteristics of these roadways are shown in Table 5. It should be noted that 2023 
data was the most recent information available. 

TABLE 5 
NUMBERED COUNTY ROADS 

Road Segment Fune. class Area Type Lanes 
2018 2023 %of Adopted 

AADT AADT Change LOS 

4 Antioch Road Collector Urban Undiv. 2 

*FOOT Station 0280 625' S of US 90 8800 10900 23.86 D 

**County Station 470 1050' S of US 90 18069 12447 -31.11 D 

**County Station 460 400' S of Egan Dr 13922 13456 -3.35 D 

CR 188 Old Bethel Road Collector Urban Undiv. 2 

*FOOT Station 0303 2640' W of SR 85 5300 5900 11.32 D 

*FOOT Station 0305 625' N of US 90 5900 6900 16.95 D 

**County Station 420 1000' N of US 90 6987 3292 -52.88 D 

**County Station 430 600' W of SR 85 7490 9693 29.41 D 

Source: Okaloosa County Public Works Traffic Counts 

b. Un-Numbered County Roads 
In addition to the numbered county roads there are other significant roads that provide transportation 
corridors within the planning area. This information has not been updated with the previous version of this 
report. These un-numbered roads are listed as follows. 

Lake Silver Road 
Oak Hill Road 

TABLE 6 
UN-NUMBERED COUNTY ROADS 

Road Segment Fune. class Area Type Lanes 
2018 2023 %of 

AADT AADT Change 

SR 85 to 
Lake Silver Road Caveman None Trans. Undiv. 2 NA NA NA 

Rd. 

Old Bethel 
Oak Hill Road Rd to Taylor None Trans. Undiv. 2 NA NA NA 

Rd 

Source: Okaloosa County Public Works Department 

c. Local Streets 
Except for the collector roads listed in Table 5 the majority of the roads within the planning area 
are considered local streets. 

Adopted 
LOS 

None 

None 
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